



## **129th MAINE LEGISLATURE**

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2019

**Legislative Document** 

No. 1342

H.P. 970

House of Representatives, March 21, 2019

## An Act To Establish the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute

Reference to the Committee on Innovation, Development, Economic Advancement and Business suggested and ordered printed.

R(+ B. Hunt

ROBERT B. HUNT Clerk

Presented by Representative DAUGHTRY of Brunswick.

1	Be it enacted by th	e People of the State o	f Maine as follows:	
2	Sec. 1. 5 MRS	5A §12004-I, sub-§6-	I is enacted to read:	
3	<u>6-I.</u>			
4 5 6 7	<u>Economic</u> Development	<u>Maine Workforce,</u> <u>Research,</u> <u>Development and</u> Student	Not Authorized	<u>20-A MRSA §12</u>
8 9		<u>Achievement</u> <u>Institute</u>		
10	Sec. 2. 20-A N	<b>MRSA §12</b> is enacted	to read:	
11	<u>§12. Maine Workt</u>	orce, Research, Devel	opment and Student Achie	evement Institute
12			elopment and Student Ach	
13			ubsection 6-I and referred t	
14 15			nd analyze information re t debt and economic advance	
16		*	egislature and to conduct ta	
17	the Legislature.			<u>-Seteu researen rer</u>
18	<u>1. Legislature</u>	e to contract with un	iversity. The Legislature	, through the joint
19			ing jurisdiction over innova	· · · ·
20			rs, shall contract with the U	•
21			tute. Personnel coordinati	-
22			sity of Maine System in co	
23 24		*	sult with and act on behalf nd research as the Legislatur	
	· ·		-	
25 26			orkforce, Research, Develo e, referred to in this section	
20 27			egislature and the Universit	
28			ing committee members m	•
29			islature having jurisdiction	
30			business matters for a terr	
31	steering committee	shall meet at least 4 ti	mes each year and must in	clude one member
32	from each of the fol	lowing:		
33 34			of the Legislature having vancement and business ma	
35	B. The departm	* ·	vancement and business ind	<u></u>
36	C. The state bo			
37		ity of Maine System;		
38		Education Association;		

1	F. The Maine Municipal Association;
2	G. The Department of Economic and Community Development; and
3	H. The State Workforce Board, established under Title 26, section 2006.
4	The steering committee shall elect a chair from among its members to serve a term of 2
5	years.
6	3. Location and access. The analysis, recommendations and research results
7	gathered pursuant to this section must be maintained by the institute at the University of
8	Maine System and must be available for use by any interested group or individual.
9	SUMMARY
9 10	SUMMARY This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student
10	This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student
10 11	This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute and a related steering committee to advise the Legislature on
10 11 12	This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute and a related steering committee to advise the Legislature on matters related to workforce training, research and development, student debt and
10 11 12 13	This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute and a related steering committee to advise the Legislature on matters related to workforce training, research and development, student debt and economic advancement in the State. The bill directs the Legislature, through the joint
10 11 12 13 14	This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute and a related steering committee to advise the Legislature on matters related to workforce training, research and development, student debt and economic advancement in the State. The bill directs the Legislature, through the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over innovation, development,
10 11 12 13 14 15	This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute and a related steering committee to advise the Legislature on matters related to workforce training, research and development, student debt and economic advancement in the State. The bill directs the Legislature, through the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over innovation, development, economic advancement and business matters, to contract with the University of Maine
10 11 12 13 14 15 16	This bill establishes the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute and a related steering committee to advise the Legislature on matters related to workforce training, research and development, student debt and economic advancement in the State. The bill directs the Legislature, through the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over innovation, development, economic advancement and business matters, to contract with the University of Maine System to establish the steering committee. The bill describes the 8 required steering